
 
 
 
To: Members of the  

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Paul Lynch (Chairman) 
Councillor Julian Grainger (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Eric Bosshard, Russell Mellor, Neil Reddin FCCA, Richard Scoates and 
Stephen Wells 

 
 Glenn Kelly (Non-Voting Staff Representative) 

 

 
 
 A meeting of the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic 

Centre on THURSDAY 7 NOVEMBER 2013 AT 7.30 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17TH OCTOBER 2013 
EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

4  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing four working days before the date of the meeting. Therefore please 
ensure that questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on 
Friday 1st November 2013.  
 

5  
  

PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q2 2013/14 (Pages 5 - 28) 
 
 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Keith Pringle 

   keith.pringle@bromley.gov.uk 

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4508   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 29 October 2013 



 
 

6  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the 
Press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information.  
 

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

7  CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES –  
17TH OCTOBER 2013 (Pages 29 - 30) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  
 

8  INVESTMENT STRATEGY PHASE 3 - FIXED 
INCOME  

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

Report to follow 
  

9  PENSION FUND - INVESTMENT REPORT  Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

Printed copies of reports from the Council’s Fund 
Managers are circulated to Sub-Committee 
Members with this agenda. Representatives of 
Baillie Gifford will be attending the meeting for this 
item. 

  



 

10 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 17 October 2013 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Paul Lynch (Chairman) 
Councillor Julian Grainger (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Eric Bosshard, Russell Mellor and Stephen Wells 
 

Also Present 
 
13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Neil Reddin and Councillor Richard 
Scoates.  
 
14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members present declared an interest as members of the Bromley Local 
Government Pension Scheme. 
 
15   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

18TH SEPTEMBER 2013 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The minutes were agreed. 
  
16   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
  

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
17   CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 18TH SEPTEMBER 

2013 
 

The exempt minutes were agreed. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 

17 October 2013 

 

11 
 

18   REVISED INVESTMENT STRATEGY - GLOBAL EQUITIES 
MANAGER SELECTION 
 

Report RES13188 
 
Members agreed on the selection of Fund Managers for Phase 2 (Global 
Equities) of the revised Investment Strategy for the L B Bromley Pension 
Fund.  
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 10.47 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 4



  

1

Report No. 
RES13202 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

 

   

   

Decision Maker: Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 

Date:  7th November 2013 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q2 2013/14 
 

Contact Officer: Martin Reeves, Principal Accountant (Technical & Control) 
Tel:  020 8313 4291   E-mail:  martin.reeves@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

 This report includes summary details of the investment performance of Bromley’s Pension Fund 
for the first two quarters of the financial year 2013/14. It also contains information on general 
financial and membership trends of the Pension Fund and summarised information on early 
retirements. More detail on investment performance is provided in a separate report from the 
Fund’s external advisers, AllenbridgeEpic, which is attached as Appendix 6. Representatives of 
Baillie Gifford will be present at the meeting to discuss performance, economic 
outlook/prospects and other matters relating to both the balanced mandate they have run for 
several years and the Diversified Growth Fund (DGF) mandate they have run since December 
2012. Baillie Gifford have provided a brief commentary and this is attached as Appendix 3.  

____________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to note the report. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.  The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated 
under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2007, for 
the purpose of providing pension benefits for its employees. These regulations allow local 
authorities to use all the established categories of investments, e.g. equities, bonds, property 
etc, and to appoint external investment managers who are required to use a wide variety of 
investments and to comply with certain specific limits.      

 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No cost       
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring cost. Total administration costs estimated at £2.0m (includes fund 
manager/actuary fees, Liberata charge and officer time) 

 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Pension Fund 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £35.0m expenditure (pensions, lump sums, etc); £38.8m 
income (contributions, investment income, etc); £601.8m total fund market value at 30th 
September 2013) 

 

5. Source of funding: Contributions to Pension Fund 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 0.4 FTE   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: c 14 hours per week   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory requirement. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Regulations 2007 and LGPS (Administration) Regulations 2008 

 

2. Call-in: Call-in is not applicable.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): 5,035 current employees; 
4,817 pensioners; 4,670 deferred pensioners as at 30th September 2013  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments?  No.  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
 

Page 6



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

Fund Value 
3.1 The market value of the Fund rose during the September quarter to £601.8m (£582.4m as at 

30th June 2013). The comparable value one year ago (as at 30th September 2012) was 
£509.2m. At the time of finalising this report (as at 25th October 2013), the Fund value had risen 
further to £621.3m. Historic data on the value of the Fund, together with details of distributions 
of the revenue fund surplus cash to the fund managers and movements in the value of the 
FTSE 100 index, are shown in a table and in graph form in Appendix 1. Members will note that 
the Fund value tracks the movement in the FTSE 100 fairly closely, even though, since 2006, 
only around 30% of the fund has been invested in the UK equity sector. 

 
Performance targets 
3.2 Up to 2006, the Fund managers’ target was to outperform the local authority universe average 

by 0.5% over rolling three year periods. As a result of a review of the Fund’s management 
arrangements in 2006, however, both the managers at that time were set performance targets 
relative to their strategic benchmarks. Baillie Gifford’s target for the balanced portfolio is to 
outperform the benchmark by 1.0% - 1.5% over three-year periods, while Fidelity’s target is 
1.9% outperformance over three-year periods. Since then, the WM Company has measured 
their results against these benchmarks, although, at total fund level, it continues to use the local 
authority indices and averages. Other comparisons with local authority averages may be 
highlighted from time to time to demonstrate, for example, whether the b
[...]
Page 7



  

4

 
Investment returns for 2013/14 (short-term) 
 
3.5 A summary of the two balanced fund managers’ performance in the first two quarters of 2013/14 

is shown in the following table and more details are provided in Appendix 2. Baillie Gifford 
returned +3.9% in the September quarter (1.1% above the benchmark) while Fidelity returned 
+3.3% (0.3% above benchmark). The “Total Fund” returns shown below include the two 
Diversified Growth Fund manager returns shown separately in paragraph 3.4. 

 

Quarter Baillie Gifford Fidelity Total Fund LA Ave LA Ave 
  BM Return BM Return BM Return Return Ranking 
  % % % % % % % (1 – 100) 

Jun-13 -1.4 -0.5 -1.2 0.5 -1.0 -0.2 -0.8 22 
Sept-13 2.7 3.9 3.0 3.3 3.4 2.6 n/a n/a 

Cumulative 1.3 3.4 1.8 3.8 2.4 2.4 n/a n/a 

         
Year to 
Sept 2013 14.9 19.1 14.9 20.1 14.1 18.3 n/a n/a 

Year to 
June 2013 16.6 19.5 16.1 21.9 15.7 19.7 15.1 3 

 
Bromley’s local authority universe ranking for the June quarter was in the 22nd percentile and, in 
the year to 30th June 2013, was in the 3rd percentile. This was a very good year overall, with the 
returns for all four quarters being in the top quartile. More detailed information on performance is 
provided in AllenbridgeEpic’s report (Appendix 6). Local authority averages and rankings for the 
September quarter are not yet available and will be reported to the next meeting. 

 
Investment returns for 2002-2013 (medium/long-term) 
3.6 The Fund’s medium and long-term returns also remain very strong. Long-term rankings to 30th 

June 2013 (in the 8th percentile for three years, in the 3rd percentile for five years and the 2nd 
percentile for ten years) were very good and underlined the fact that Bromley’s performance has 
been particularly strong in the last few years as the investment strategy driven by the revised 
benchmark adopted in 2006 has bedded in. Returns and rankings for individual financial years 
ended 31st March are shown in the following table: 

 
Year end
[...]
09/13) 10.6 8.2 +2.2 10.2 9.0 +1.1 

5 years (01/10/08-30/09/13) 12.9 10.0 +2.7 12.5 10.0 +2.3 

10 years (01/10/03-30/09/13) 10.5 8.7 +1.7 9.8 8.5 +1.2 

       

Returns to 30/06/13       

3 years (01/07/10-30/06/13) 12.8 10.6 +2.0 12.4 11.2 +1.1 

5 years (01/07/08-30/06/13) 9.6 7.9 +1.6 10.0 7.8 +2.0 

10 years (01/07/03-30/06/13) 10.4 8.8 +1.5 10.0 8.8 +1.2 

 
Fund Manager Comments on performance and the financial markets 
3.9 Baillie Gifford have provided a brief commentary on recent developments in financial markets, 

their impact on the Council’s Fund and the future outlook. This is attached as Appendix 3. 
 
Early Retirements 
3.10 Details of early retirements by employees in Bromley’s Pension Fund in the current year and in 

previous years are shown in Appendix 4. 
 
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated under the provisions of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2007, for the purpose of providing 
pension benefits for its employees. These regulations allow local authorities to use all the 
established categories of investments, e.g. equities, bonds, property, etc, and to appoint 
external investment managers who are required to use a wide variety of investments and to 
comply with certain specific limits. 

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Details of the actual position to 30th September 2013 for the 2013/14 Pension Fund Revenue 
Account are provided in Appendix 5 together with fund membership numbers. A net surplus of 
£3.9m was achieved in the first half-year (mainly due to investment income) and total 
membership numbers rose by 269. The overall proportion of active members, however, 

Page 9



  

6

continues to decline and has fallen from 36.4% at 31st March 2012 to 34.7% at 30th September 
2013. 

 
6 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 The statutory provisions relating to the administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
are contained in the Local Government Pension Sch
[...]
s of this concern, we are confident that the merit of honest entrepreneurial endeavour 
will endure, and that owning companies that exhibit such endeavour will create value for our clients.  
 

 

Page 13



  

10

Appendix 4 

EARLY RETIREMENTS 

A summary of early retirements by employees in Bromley’s Pension Fund in the current year and in 
previous years is shown in the table below. With regard to retirements on ill-health grounds, this 
allows a comparison to be made between their actual cost and the cost assumed by the actuary in 
the triennial valuation. If the actual cost of ill-health retirements significantly exceeds the assumed 
cost, the actuary will be required to consider whether the employer’s contribution rate should be 
reviewed in advance of the next full valuation. In the three year period 2007-2010, the long-term cost 
of early retirements on ill-health grounds was well below the actuary’s assumption in the 2007 
valuation of £800k p.a. In the latest valuation of the fund (as at 31st March 2010), the actuary 
assumed a figure of £82k in 2010/11, rising with inflation in the following two years. In 2012/13, there 
were two ill-health retirements with a long-term cost of £235k, and, in the first two quarters of 
2013/14, there were two ill-health retirements with a long-term cost of £52k. Provision was made in 
the Council’s budget for these costs and contributions have been made to reimburse the Pension 
Fund, as result of which the level of costs had no impact on the employer contribution rate. 

The actuary does not make any allowance for other early retirements, however, because it is the 
Council’s policy to fund these in full by additional voluntary contributions. In 2012/13, there were 45 
other (non ill-health) retirements with a total long-term cost of £980k and, in the first two quarters of 
2013/14, there were 15 with a total long-term cost of £297k. Provision has been made in the 
Council’s budget for severance costs arising from LBB 
[...]
PE�DIX 6 

 

 

REPORT PREPARED FOR 
 

 

London Borough of Bromley 

Pension Fund 

for the period ending  

30 September 2013 

 

28 October 2013 
 

 

 

Alick Stevenson 

AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers Limited (AllenbridgeEpic) 
 

AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers Limited is a subsidiary of Allenbridge Investment Solutions LLP  

 
mailto:alick.stevenson@allenbridgeepic.com             

www.allenbridgeepic.com             

 

 

Risk Warning 

 

This quarterly report by your adviser, Alick Stevenson, of AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers 

(AllenbridgeEpic), provides a summary of performance and an analysis of the investments of 

the London Borough of Bromley Pension Fund for the three months ending 30 September 

2013. 

This document is directed only at the person identified above on the basis of our investment 

advisory agreement with you. No liability is admitted to any other user of this report and if 

you are not the named recipient you should not seek to rely upon it. It is issued by 

AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers Limited, an appointed representative of Exception 

Capital LLP which is Authorised and Regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority 

 

Page 17



 

 2

 

 

Market Update 3 Q 2013 

 

“The two most powerful warriors are patience and time” 

Leo Tolstoy 

 

 

 
 

The end of the third quarter saw the US market run into the buffers, as Democrat and Republican 

members of Congress and the Senate sparked off a situation whereby the US government was 

effectively forced to shut down, leaving little room for negotiation over the 17 October deadline for an 

increase in Government borrowing, as Republicans tried to link their approval to an increase in the debt 

ceiling to concessions on President Obama’s Health Bill. 

This intransigence spooked markets which not only fell back from their recent highs, but increased their 

volatility, (with the VIX index at its highest levels for 12 months), and combined to threat
[...]
ay use the recent government shut down as an excuse to delay 

tapering given the absence of almost one month’s economic statistics.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

 3

 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 
At the end of September the fund value rose to £601.7m (£582.3m at 30 June 2013), and is £92.5m up 

(£509.2m) on the same period last year. 

 

A report covering the interview stage of the global equity section of the three phase asset 

reorganisation is included in the papers for the meeting. 

 

Overall investment performance reflected the turbulent market conditions during the quarter, with an 

aggregated fund performance of 3.4% against a benchmark of 2.6%.  Strong 12 month performance 

continues with a return of 18.3% against the benchmark of 14.1%.  

 

Fidelity outperformed its benchmark for the quarter with a return of 3.3% against a benchmark return 

of 3.0%. 

 

Baillie Gifford returned +3.9% against their benchmark of 2.7%% for the same period. 

 

On the new diversified growth portfolios, neither manager had a good quarter. Baillie Gifford posted a 

benchmark return of +1.0% whilst Standard Life returned 0.2% against their benchmark of +1.4%. 

 

 

Fund Value 

 

Asset Class Manager             

  BG Fid BG SL Total SAA Actual 

              

Equities 272.1 170.7     442.8 70.0 73.6 

              

Fixed 44.1 52.0     96.1 20.0 16.0 

              

cash 10.0 0.8     10.8  1.8 

              

              

DGF    26.0 26.0 52.0 10.0 8.6 

              

Total 326.2 223.5 26.0 26.0 601.7 100.0 100.0 

 
Source: Fidelity, Baillie Gifford and Standard Life 

 

Members should note the actual investment in equities is overweight the current strategic benchmark, 

whilst fixed income and DGF are underweight. No remedial action is recommended at this time, as it is 

planned to rebalance assets to the strategic benchmark at the time Phase 3 of the Investment 

Restructuring Programme is completed. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



 

 4

 

 
[...]
embers should note that the historic portfolios managed by Baillie Gifford and Fidelity are referred to  

as “multi asset” and  the new Baillie Gifford and Standard Life portfolios as “DGF”. 

 

Baillie Gifford (DGF) 

 

 

The manager delivered benchmark performance this quarter as concerns over the outcome of the 

political hiatus in the USA spooked world markets.  Listed equities were the strongest performer 

although these gains were offset by negative returns in emerging market bonds. 

For the quarter the fund had an investment return of 1.0 % but since inception remains ahead by +2.8%. 

 

A chart showing the various asset allocations is shown on Page 10 of this report. 

 

 

Baillie Gifford 

(Multi Asset) 

 

 

The manager has a composite benchmark calculated by weighting six indices by set percentage 

allocations and an out performance target of 1.0% to 1.5% before fees over rolling three year periods. 

 

At the end of the period, assets under management rose to £273.9m from £262.8m (30 June 2013). 

 The manager achieved benchmark returns for the quarter at 4.2%.  

 

The pooled funds and those assets managed on a segregated basis will shortly be transferred into or be 

sold and reinvested in the new Global Equity mandate awarded to Baillie Gifford. Surplus assets may 

also be used to fund the new mandates awarded to MFS and BlackRock. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



 

 6

 

 

 

Baillie Gifford Pooled Funds 

 

 

 

There are no perceived concentration or liquidity risks with the pooled fund investments shown on the 

next page, although there is a continuing trend to disinvest from the Emerging Markets Growth Fund in 

favour of the Active Gilts Fund. 

 

 

Baillie Gifford   Total Total Number Number largest Bromley Bromley Bromley 

Funds  

Fund 

value 

Fund 

value of of single Investment Investment Ranking 

   30-Sep-13 30-Jun-13 Investors Investors Investor by value by by  

    £M £M 

30-Sep-

13 30-J
[...]
7.9 16.3 

UK IL            

European IL            

Global IL     0.1  0.1 0.0 

Other            

Commodities    1.3    1.3 0.2 

Private equity    0.9    0.9 0.1 

Structured finance    2.3    2.3 0.4 

Infrastructure    1.0    1.0 0.2 

Property    0.4    0.4 0.1 

Global REITS     1.1  1.1 0.2 

Absolute return    1.8    1.8 0.3 

Insurance linked    1.9    1.9 0.3 

Special opps    0.2 1.1  1.3 0.2 

Active currency    -0.1    -0.1 0.0 

Cash 10.0 0.8 1.6    12.4 2.1 

Cash and 

derivatives     10.5  10.5 1.7 

             

Page 27



 

 12

Total 326.3 223.4 26.0 26.0   601.7 100.0 

Source: Baillie Gifford, Standard Life and Fidelity Investment Management  

Numbers may not add due to roundings 

Alick Stevenson 

Senior Adviser 

AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers 

Page 28



Agenda Item 7

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 30

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17TH OCTOBER 2013 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	5 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q2 2013/14
	Enc. 1 for PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q2 2013/14

	7 CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 17TH OCTOBER 2013



Minutes of the meeting


 

12 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 7 November 2013 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Paul Lynch (Chairman) 
Councillor Julian Grainger (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Eric Bosshard and Neil Reddin FCCA 
 
 
19   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Russell Mellor, Richard Scoates 
and Stephen Wells. 
 
20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members present declared an interest as members of the Bromley Local 
Government Pension Scheme. 
 
21   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

17TH OCTOBER 2013 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The minutes were agreed. 
 
22   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

There were no questions. 
 
23   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q2 2013/14 

 
Report RES13202 
 
Summary details were provided of the investment performance of Bromley’s 
Pension Fund for the first two quarters of 2013/14 along with information on 
general financial and membership trends of the Fund and summarised 
information on early retirements.  
  
AllenbridgeEpic provided further detail on investment performance and Baillie 
Gifford also provided brief commentary on recent developments in financial 
markets, their impact on the Council’s Fund and the future outlook.  
    
The market value of the Fund rose during the September quarter to £601.8m 
(compared to £582.4m at 30th June 2013). The comparable value at 30th 
September 2012 was £509.2m. By 25th October 2013, the Fund value had 
risen to £621.3m.  



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
7 November 2013 

 

13 
 

 
Mr Stevenson provided a brief update on investment performance - the 
quarterly performance of the Bromley Fund being positive.  
 
Councillor Grainger suggested the fixed income element of the Fund at 20% 
should be smaller given higher returns he felt could be achieved from other 
investments. Mr Stevenson recommended there should be no rebalancing 
until Phases 2 and 3 of the Investment Strategy had concluded. Additionally, it 
would not be possible to confirm proportions until the Actuary report had been 
received. Going forward, Mr Stevenson recommended that 20% of the Fund 
continue to be given to fixed income; some £100m in fixed income provided a 
good diversity on a global absolute return mandate. It was possible to invest 
up to £120m in fixed income.  
 
Fixed income assets provided cash for the Fund which was cash positive 
(income from equities being re-invested). Councillor Grainger suggested 
having a couple of cash flow scenarios; Mr Stevenson suggested a cash 
projection(s) at the next meeting, before taking decisions on Phase 3 of the 
Investment Strategy.     
 
Members were advised that revised figures for the actuarial valuation were 
due by the end of the following week. They would show an increase in 
employer contributions and an increase in the deficit. It might be possible to 
keep the employer’s contribution rate stable by extending the deficit recovery 
period, but this would need to be agreed with the actuary. Councillor Grainger 
suggested that it was necessary to know the yield target at the current deficit 
recovery period. Councillor Reddin asked whether there could be an 
additional three years to the official deficit recovery period to help provide a 
cushion against any merger scenario. The Chairman felt that such matters 
could be looked at when the valuation figures were available. 
 
Mr Stevenson advised that that L B Bromley’s fund with Baillie Gifford was 
“hard closing” to new monies for Diversified Growth Funds. As the fund was 
underweight, Baillie Gifford would be prepared to allow L B Bromley to “top-
up” funds when Phase 3 of the investment strategy was complete.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
24   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
  
 



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
7 November 2013 
 

14 

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
25   CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 17TH OCTOBER 

2013 
 

The exempt minutes were agreed. 
 
26   INVESTMENT STRATEGY PHASE 3 - FIXED INCOME 

 
Report RES13203 
 
Members considered an initial report from the Fund’s Investment Adviser on 
Phase 3 of the revised investment strategy (fixed income).  
 
27   PENSION FUND - INVESTMENT REPORT 

 
Quarterly performance reports (to 30th September 2013) from Baillie Gifford 
and Fidelity had been circulated to Sub Committee Members prior to the 
meeting along with quarterly reports (to 30th September 2013) from Standard 
Life Investments and Baillie Gifford in respect of the Diversified Growth Fund 
investments.  
 
Representatives from Baillie Gifford attended the meeting to present their 
investment review and answer questions. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.46 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


